TPA. G5 OMB Approval 3 2700-0042 i
T CONTRALT U CODE PAGE CF FAGES
’ ,
§ i %
i

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF 2

CONTRACY
POALENCNWENT SFCDIRCA TN N0 3 OEFFELT wﬁ; § REZNSTTONPURCHASE REQ. MO S PROMECT NG o sppicnbe:
0035 ( MNYA MSFOC
PSSLED BY CODE ps43 7OADMPNGSTYERED BY Jf oibgr ran iigm 53 sone MKG
i | IS ALA v SO

iedi

Procurament Office PS43/Mark A, York (256) 544-4028

George C. Marshall Space Flight Center
Maticnal Aeronautics and Space Administration
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812

2 NARME AND ADGRESE OF TONTRACTOR W0

[x] | 9A FRENDMENT OF S

JACQOBS TECHNOLOGY INC.

MSFOC GROUP
13800 OLD GENTILLY RCAD. BLDG 320

NEW ORLEANS. LA 70129-2218

G0 BRTED (Ghp (TR 1oy

Aot

POA CMCEHFCATE N OF CONTRACT ORDER Ny

X NNMOSAAZ0C
ATTM: MIKE DAWSON (9313 455-6400

WCE DATED SEETEN {3

CCDE 07486 - CAGE | TAUMTYCODE 05/01,2009
THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

And aate spedtied oy recept of OfFeiz C} 15 g xignoed D ot exianded,

$lertn fifam td The ooy

s the rdus and date speched nhe 6o

Ef] The aoove sumsoad sowdabian i wmended a3

mig amendrant A0 or A amended by org of e following ot ols

THarg my —mc—:\%ecqe £

cpres e amandment {07 By ackrowleagng regagt o 4 Arendnant on adch copy of tha oftor submatad, o
tabor angd amegngrent cumogrs FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 10 8F
H ‘E HOUR AKD DATE SPECIFIED AMAY RESULT IN BEJECTION OF youR

& may be made By m oo lettgr previdsd caon ‘eie
¥ oY
cpenng bour a0 gals spechad,

CE 0 ke ol

T OF OFFERS PRIQR TO

vedd pror et

P AL TG AND APPRCPRIATION DATA of eawest NJA

13 THS TEM AFPLIES 3NLY TO ‘;‘:Gi}???(’jAT?G:‘VS OF CONTRACTHORDERS,
(T ROOIFIES THE CONTRACTORDER NG AD DESCRIBED N ITEM 19

A TRRE CHANGE ORDER S ISSUsD PURSUANT 7O Speah aaik THE LHAV‘ ES SET FORTH INITER! 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
TROER ND N TER A

COf G5 CREPGES Y ARG ST0S,

SABERED CONTRACT.OROER .S RED T REFLECT THE ADMIMISTRATIVE OHaN
JRET FORTH M ITEY (4 PUASEANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 23 1030

TAL AGHEEMENT 1§ ENTERED MTG PURBUANT T AUTHORITY 75F

OOTHER SRR ERERT B
D CTHER 1Specfy vog of wodiicdros inQ autoniy s

X

41.103(a)(3) Bs ateral Modifications
E. IMPORTANT: Contracior [ e net 0 s reciurad fosign sbd retum theee 135 ononat copes o the ssang ofica,
‘4 CESCAIFTION DF AMENDNMENT MODECATIIN 10 o IO LAPFE] Fubttof FHET APEIE s o 1

resed vy UDF senton |

Contract Amount Alioted Funding
185.224,798 5 148,884 .006.00

3
3 X2 686,645 3 {37,660.91
% 217911 441 § 14894634504

Pravious Contract Amount
increass this Modification

New Contract Amoumnt 5
e
?ﬂark a. Yosk
Conttacllng Gificgf
SR JFF 2UERC




Modification 0035
NNMOQAAZOC
Page20f3

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (continued):

(Ay Clause B.2, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (1852.216-85) (SEP 1993),
as set forth on in Table B-1 of the contract, is hereby increased by $32,686,645 to
$217,911,441. The following recapitulation sets forth current contract values.

Section B-2 Estimated Cost and Award Fee is changed from:

The total estimated cost of this contract is [ for CLIN 1 - 9. The total award
fee for this contract is [QJGNMN{or CLIN 1,2,4,5,7,and 8. The total estimated cost for
Option Years 1 and 2 is QIO for CLIN 10 - 15. The total award fee for the
Option Years 1 and 2 isIBIGE N for CLIN 10, 11, 13, and 14. The total estimated
cost of this contract is [AIERERIwith total award fee of[QIEIN for a total
contract value of $267,539,537.

to:

The totai estimated cost of this contract ig/&L%) for CLIN 1 - 9. The total award
fee for this contract is I for CLIN 1,2,4,5,7,and 8. The total estimated cost
for Option Years 1 and 2 is (D12 for CLIN 10 - 15, The total award fee for the
Option Years 1 and 2 is for CLIN 10, 11, 13, and 14. The total estimated
cost of this contract is [DICNvith total award fee of QIO for a total

contract value of $300,226,182.

Table B-1 is changed from:

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF)
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL EARNED
CLIN Descrlptlon EST!MATED COST MAXIMUM AWABD FEE 1TOTAL VALUE
1 Mlssmn Servaces for Yr 1 (b)(4) $2,447 218 $33,476,993
2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 $775,236 $10.669,375
3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 N/A $30,400,756
' S . “Total CL oo ] 874,547,124
4 M:ss;on Serwces for Yr 2 $37,784,293
5 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 $5,751,722
B J -2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 N/A $27,724,124
e - - Total'Ch ‘ 1 571,260,238
7 M:sston Semces for Yr3 $38,987.247
8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 $430,188
<] J-2 PWS IDIG Task Orders for ¥r 3 NIA TBD
: T e T o Total CLINZ; 8 and 8] $39,417,433




Modification 0035

NNMOBAA20C
Page 30of 3
to:
TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF)
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL EARNED
CLIN Description ESTIMATED COST MAXIMUR AWARD FEE [TOTAL VALUE

1 Mission Services for Yr 1 (b)(4) $2 447,218 $33,476,993
2 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 $775,236 $10,889,375
3 J-2 PWS 1DIQ Task Orders for Year 1 N/A $30,400,756
. - Total CL : $74,547,124
4 Mission Services for Yr 2 i $37,784,393
5 J-1 PWS 1DIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 319,019,875
8 J2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 ‘ N/A $37,344,818
e - Total CLIl S $94,149,087
7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $38,987,247
8 J-1 PWS 1DIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 $2,661,204
9 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 N/A $7,566,779
: ST T . Total CLIN7, 8, and9 - Lo $49,215,230

(B) Clause B.5, AWARD FEE SCORES, as set forth on page B-5 of the contract, is hereby
revised to refiect revised Award Fee pools as result of this modification.

(C)  Clause B.6, CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.233-81) (JUN 1990), as set forth on page B-5
of the contract, is hereby decreased by $37,660.91 as result of this modification. This includes
an increase of $3.09 for rounding correction and a de-obligation of $37,664; $37,664 will be re-
obligated in a future modification. The following recapitulation sets forth current funded
amounts.

(D)  Clause H-13, MSFC 52.223-93 ADVANCE NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR
EMPLOYEE WORKPLACE INCIDENTS, is hereby deleted and replaced with Clause H-24,
MSFC 52.223-95 PREVENTION OF AND RESPONSE TO THREATENING BEHAVIOR IN
THE WORKPLACE (AUG 2010).

(E) Attachment J-16 IDIQ List of Task Orders is hereby revised to update Task Order
Values, Period of Performance and incorporate Task Orders 052J-1 through 108J-1 and 0544-2
through 1064-2.

(F) As a result of this modification, the following pages of the contract are hereby
deleted and replaced with a new page as indicated below.

Attachments

Page(s) Delsted Replacement Added Page(s)
B-1 and B-2 (Mod 0028) B-1 and B-2 (Mod 0035)

B-5 {(Mod 0034) B-5 (Mod 0035)

H-8 (Basic) H-8 (Mod 0035)

H-19 (Basic) H-18 (Mod 0035)

J-16 (Mod 0021) J-16 (Mod 0035)



Contract NNMOSAA20C

Modification 0035

B-1  SERVICES TO BE FUBNISHED AND TYPE OF CONTRACT

A

Consistent with NASA's most important core value of safety - safety of the public
safety of the astronauts and pilots, safety of our workforce, and safety of our
equipment and property: The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as
expressly stated in the contract as furnished by the Government) necessary to
furnish the services delineated in the Performance Work Statement (PWS) in
Attachment J-1, entitled: "Michoud Assembly Facility Manufacturing Support and
Facilities Operations Contract (MSFOC)” and Attachment J-2, entitled: "MSFOC
Facilities PWS."

H

The services will be procured under two separate portions, Mission Services
(MS) and Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (ID!Q). The requirement is being
procured on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. The contract and supporting data are
organized as shown below:

[1] The Mission Services portion covers work identified in Section 1.0 — 10.0
of the Attachment J-1, MSFOC PWS. Project management and
administrative resources necessary to manage hoth the Mission and the
IDIQ contract portions are covered in the Mission Services.

2] I1DIQ task orders will be used to procure those setvices identified in
Section 11.0 of Attachment J-1, MSFOC PWS and Section 1.0 - 8.0 of
Attachment J-2, MEBFOC Facilities PWS that cannot be predetermined or
quantified in advance.

(End of Clause)

B-2 1852.216-85 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (SEP 1993)

A

The total estimated cost of this contract is [QIENN for CLIN 1 - 9. The total
award fee for this contract isIQIQN  for CLIN 1,2,4,5,7,and 8. The total
estimated cost for Option Years 1 and 2 is[OIENN for CLIN 10 - 15. The
total award fee for the Option Years 1 and 2 isIQIERS N for CLIN 10, 11, 13,
and 14. The total estimated cost of this contract is [OIGRN with total award
fee of [DIENN for a total contract value of $300,226.182.

Table B-1 reflects the contract values of individual contract line items (CLINs)
and is set forth below:




Contract NNMOYAA20C

Modification 0035

TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF)

TOTAL TOTAL
TOTAL MAXIMUM EARNED
ESTIMATED POTENTIAL AWARD
CLIN Description _cost AWARD FEE FEE TOTAL VALUE
— ) j (b)) —
1 Mission Services for Yr 1 $2,447 216 $33,476,993
J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 $775,236 $10,669,375
3 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Year 1 N/A $30,400,756
T TR N1,2and 3 $75,547,124
Mission Services for Yr 2 $37,784,393
J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Crders for Yr 2 $19,019,876
J-2 PWS ‘EDIQ Task‘(}rders forYr2 N/A $37,344,818
7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $38,987,247
8 J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3 $2,661,204
9 J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for ¥r 3 N/A $7,566,779
I ’ ‘Total CLIN7, 8and 9 $49,215,230
If the Government exercises any of its Options pursuant to the terms of the contract, the
estimated costs and fees for each Mission Services CLIN shall be as set forth in Table B-2
below.
TABLE B-2, MISSION SERVICES - OPTION VALUES
TOTAL
TOTAL MAXIMUM TOTAL
ESTIMATED POTENTIAL EARNED TOTAL
CLIN DESCRIPTION COST AWARD FEE AWARD FEE VALUE
10 Mission Services for Yr 4 (Option 1) $40.130,520
J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4
11 {Option 1) TBD
J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 4
12 (Option 1) N/A TBD
o LIN 10, 11, and 12 TBD
13 Mission Services for Yr 5 (Option 2) $42,184,221
J-1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr &
14 {Option 2) TBD
J-2 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 3
15 {Option 2) N/A TRD
o CLIN 13; 14, and 15 TBD

B-2




Contract NNMQOSAA20C

Modification 0035
B-5 AWARD FEE SCORES

The amount of award fee earned shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment
J-5, Performance Evaluation Plan, and B.4, “1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts.”
The following tables specify the award fee available and award fee earned. NASA will make
provisional and final earned award fee payments in accordance with B.4, “1852.216-76 Award
Fee for Service Contracts.”

AWARD FEE PERIOD AWARD FEE
FROM ] TO AVAILABLE]  EARNED
BASE PERIOD
1-Nay-09 31-00t.00 A% $1.537.004
1-Nov-09 30-Apr-10 $1,684,528
1-May-10 31-Oct-10
1-Nov-10 30-Apr-11
1-May-11 31-Oct-11
1-Nov-11 30-Apr-12
OPTION YEAR 1
1-May-12 . 31-Oct-12
1-Nov-12 30-Apr-13
OPTION YEAR 2
1-May-13 31-Oct-13
1-Nov-13 30-Apr-14
B-6  1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990)
A. For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this
contract is [QIGNN. This allotment is for the MAF Manufacturing Support

and Facility Operations Contract and covers the following estimated period of
petrformance: May 1, 2009 through January 31, 2011.

B. An additional amount of [(2I€) is obligated under this contract for payment
of fee.

Estimated Cost:

Operations (91C)
Construction of Facilities
Provisional Award Fee:

Earned Award Fee: 3 3,202 452 % - 3 3,222 452
Total Sum Allotted: $ 148,984,006 $ (37,661) % 148,946,345
{End of Clause)

B-5



Contract NNMOSAAZ0C

Modification 0035

C. Entry into and work In confined spaces shall be in accordance with the requirements of
NPR 1820.4, Respiratory Protection Program, NPR 1840.19, Industrial Hygiene Programs,
and all other applicabte clauses of this contract.

B. Confined spaces, which contain water, shall be pumped out by the Contractor prior to
scheduting a confined space entry check.

H-12 MSFC 52.223-92 ENVIRONMENTAL - GENERAL CLAUSE (DEC 2006)

NASA/Marshall has developed and maintains an environmental management system, in
accordance with executive order 13148, to support and implement its environmental policy of:
"Enabling Marshall's mission through environmental compliance and stewardship and by providing
a safe and healthful workplace.” (MPD 8500.1, "MSFC Environmentat Policy”).

Contractors performing on-site shall comply with all applicable environmental polices and
procedures including, but not limited to, MPD 8500.1 and MPR 8500.1, "MSFC environmentat
management program.” MSFC contractors requiring on-site activities that could potentially impact
the environment shall be responsible for following all established NASA/Marshall environmental
procedures. these procedures and other applicable policies and procedures are available by
contacting the NASA/Marshall environmental engineering & occupational heaith office. failure fo
comply with environmental policies and procedures, may result in damage to the environment, and
could potentially resulf in regulatory penalties against NASA and/or the contractor, and contractor
loss of access to NASA/Marshall facilities.

(End of clause)

H-13 N/A; REPLACED WITH MSFC 52.223-95 PREVENTION OF AND RESPONSE TO
THREANTENING BEHAVIOR IN THE WORKPLACE (AUG 2010} - ADDED AT H-24

(End of clause)

H-14 RESTRICTIONS ON COMPETITION

A The Contractor and its major subcontractors shall not be a user(s)/tenant(s) of MAF at any
time during the performance of this contract. This means that the contractor and its major
subcontractor cannot be (1) a parent of, (2) a subsidiary of, (3) a partner in a joint venture
with, (4) an owner of, {5) owned by, or (6} otherwise inappropriately affiliated with a
user{s)/tenant(s) of MAF at any time during the performance of MSFOC.

H-8




Contract NNMOSAA20C

Modification 0035
(b)(4)

H-24 MSFC 52.223-95 PREVENTION OF AND RESPONSE TO THREATENING BEHAVIOR
IN THE WORKPLACE (AUG 2010)

The Contractor shall comply with all applicable Contractor responsibilities set forth in Marshall Procedural
Requirements (MPR) 1600.2, “Prevention of and Response to Threatening Behavior in the Workplace”.




Contract NNMOSAAZ20C

ATTACHMENT J-16

Modification 0035

IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1

Minor CoF Project: Replace
Substation 46 and MCCs (131)

" Task Maximum
Order | Initiating ; , Potential

No. | User/Org Description Period of Performance | Estimated Cost] Award Fee Total Value

001 |SFO1 Phase In Support 05/01/2009 - 06/30/2009 $78,173

002 |SFO1 CMMS System 05/01/2009 - 06/30/2009 $1,245,766

003 |SFO1 ET PSLE Support 05/01/2009 - 10/01/2010 $1,955,155

004 |SFOH PSLE Support for Orion 05/01/2009 - 10/01/2010 $457,388

005 ISF1 PSLE Support for ARES Upper 05/01/2009 - 10/01/2010 $838,415
Stage

006 |SFO GIS - Engineering Assessment- $0
Cancelled

007 }SFO1 PSLE Support for NCAM 06/10/2009 - 07/02/2008 $1,605,839

010 |JSFOf MAF Blidg 103 Vertical Assembly 06/22/2009 - 09/30/2010 $25,656
Buiiding CoF

011 {SFO1 Site Promotion and Development 06/22/2009 - 09/30/2010 $527,760
Support

012 |5F01 Provide Maint/Site Sves to USDA  {07/01/2009 - 09/30/2009 $89,731

013 }SFO1 Provide Maint/Site Sves to USCG  107/01/2009 - 09/30/2009 $63,952

015 |SFO1 Substation30 S Low Volt Breaker  106/24/2009 - 12/24/2009 $242,138
Maintenance

016 |SFO1 Phase i Activities J1 PWS 1.1.5 10§06/30/2009 - 09/20/2009 $23,178
10.2.1 and 10.2.2

017 1SFO1 Upper Stage Robotic Weld Tool 1 2 {07/31/2009 - 04/12/2010 $283,075
3

018 {SFO1 Upper Stage Mfg Machining Center [07/31/2009 - 09/28/2010 $237,894
Modifications

019 |SFO1 Maintenance Project - integrate 08/10/2009 - 12/20/2010 $302,072
Gas Melers at MAF

020 |SFO1 Maintenance Project - Update 08/10/2009 - 12/15/2010 $762,654
Substation Meters at MAF

021 |SFO1 implement FY09 Upper Stage MAF |11/16/2009 - 05/15/2011 $124,070




Contract NNMOSAAZQC

ATTACHMENT J-16

IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1

Modification 0035

Manufacturing Areas Buiiding 318 -

Engineering Assessment

Task Maximum
Order | Initiating Potential

No. | User/Org Description Period of Performance |Estimated Cost] Award Fee Total Value

022 {SFO1 implement FY09 ORION MAF Minor}10/16/2009 - 02/09/2011 N4 $65,017
CoF Project: Replace Piant Air

023 |SFO1 implement FY09 ORION MAF Minor]10/16/2009 - 02/25/2011 $70,542
CoF Project: Rehab Process Tanks
IWTF

024 ISFO1 GE1200 Aronson Weld Positioner  }108/21/2009 - 09/30/2009 $2,621

025 ISFG1 Replace Substation 16 08/31/2009 - 02/28/2010 $353,537
Transformers

026 JSFO1 MAF 103 Highbay Addition Phase 3 [09/15/2009 - 03/18/2011 $1,945,135
of J-1 Activities

027 |SFOt Provide Maintenance and Site 10/01/2008 - 09/30/2010 $430,027
Services to US Department of
Agriculture and national Finance
Center

028 JSFO1 Provide Maintenance and Site 10/03/2009 - 10/01/2010 $260,741
Services to US Coast Guard

029 ISFO1 MAF-114 Replace AHUs 14 & 26 10/01/2009 - 03/15/2011 $71,946
for Ceils G and K (J-1 activities)

030 {SFOt Instalfation of 208V receptacies for }10/01/2009 - 10/01/2009 $43,807
SAIC equipment

031 JSFO1 Preservation Maintenance of ET 10/01/2009 - 04/30/2010 $1,158,269
Tooling and Equipment

032 ISFO1 Restore Process Areas Building 318]11/02/2009 - 11/30/2010 $484,249

033 }SFO1 Perform Levee analysis 11/02/2009 - 10/30/2009 $10,628

034 {SFOH1 Restore HVAC System to South 11/02/2009 - 12/12/2009 $21,027




Contract NNMGOSAAZGC

ATTACHMENT J-16

{DIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1 Modification 0035
Task - Maximum
Order | Initiating Potential

No. { User/Org Description Period of Performance |Estimated Cost| Award Fee Total Value

035 |SFo1 Replace sewer force line of Lift 11/02/2009 - 12/30/2009 D)4 $9,936
Station 22 @ Building 485

037 JSFO1 MAF Engineering Support 11/16/2009 - 09/30/2010 $268,938

038 }SFO1 MAF 103 Modifications to Support  |11/16/2009 - 03/10/2011 $139,895
Upper Stage Mfg. - Machining
Center Enclosure and Vacuum
System (J-1)

039 JSFO1 Repair Fan House 43 air duct 12/11/2009 - 02/28/2010 $83,530

040 }SFO1 Metrology Site Preparation Building j02/26/2010 - 09/30/2010 $497,216
318 -

041 |SFO1 Provide Material 02/15/2010 - 12/12/2010 $208,974
Handling/Installation Support for
Machining Center Installation in :
Area 37.

042 |SFO1 Re-insulation of Building 404A 02/22/2010 - 06/30/2010 $87,816

043 |SFO1 Cryoflex Testing - Ablator Phase 3  |04/05/2010 - 04/30/2010 $1,277

044 |SFO1 Procure mobile operator consoles & J04/01/2010 - 01/30/2011 $202,978
enhanced cameras for RWT2 and
RWT 3

045 |SFO1 Replace/Relocate AHUs 1-4 9Lab  }02/26/2010 - 11/08/2010 $200,000
Ops) Design and Bid

046 [SFO1 MAF Rendundant Pumpstation 04/01/2010 - 04/01/2012 $700,000
Support

047 |SFO1 Metrology Relocation: Relocate 10/01/2009 - 11/30/2010 $496,692
Lab Equipment from Building 103 to
Building 318

048 |SFO1 Design for Modification of ET /A 50
transporters - Cancelled




Contract NNMOSAAZOC

ATTACHMENT J-16

IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1

Madification 0035

Weld (Planning)

Task Maximum
Order | Initiating - Potential

No. | User/Org Description Period of Performance }Estimated Cost| Award Fee Total Value

049 |SFO1 Roof Panel/Purlin Repairs in 03/08/2010 - 07/30/2010 10L& $206,470
Building 103 }

050 |SFO1 Demolish MAF Buildings 175 04/01/2010 - 02/24/2011 $46,524
(partial) 108 205 352 (partial} 406
and 483; J-1

052 [SFO1 Operations Support of MAF 04/01/2010 - 09/30/2010 $121,343
Laboratories

053 {SFO01 Preservation of ET Tools for Ares J05/31/2010 - 09/30/2011 $2,300,000
V Utitization (36 month
preservation)

054 |SF01 Provide IT Power Outlets for 05/01/2010 - 07/30/2010 $6,499
Orion Manufacturing Area

055 }SFO1 L.ab Stand-up 10/01/2009 - 09/30/2010 $1,706,394

056 |SFO1 Provide Electrical Outlets and 05/01/2010 - 07/30/2010 $10,238
Crib Fencing Bidg. 420

057 |SFo1 Replace Fire Alarim System Phase|02/26/2010 - 10/08/2010 $199,143
3 and Rehabilitate Storm
Drainage (304): Design and bid
Package Preparation.

059 {SF01 ARES (Upper Stage)Pianning [05/30/2010 - 04/28/2011 $1,650,001
Services for MAF 420 -
Maodifications to Cells 3 and 4

060 |SFO1 Area 26 Thermal Protection 05/31/2010 - 03/27/2011 $264
System Application (Planning)

061 |SFo1 MAF Area 30 Upper Stage 06/15/2010 - 04/11/2011 $737
Assembly Proof Test (Planning)

062 |SFO1 Area 25 Common Bulkhead Seai [05/31/2010 - 02/25/2011 $2,614




Contract NNM0OSAAZ20C

ATTACHMENT J-16
IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1

Modification 0035

(Task Maximum
Order | Initiating Potential

No. | User/Org Description Period of Performance IEsﬂmated Cost| Award Fee Total Value

063 |SFO1 Area 19 Reaction Control system [05/31/2010 - 01/26/2011  NeAw §5,103
Assembly (Planning)

064 |SFO1 MAF Area 18 Aft Skirt Assembly |05/31/2010 - 01/26/2011 $3,506
and Integration (Planning) I

065 |SFO1 Area 15 IU Integration and Test  |05/31/2010 - 01/26/2011 $5,034
Cell (Planning) |

066 |SFO1 Planning for Transporter Test  |06/08/2010 - 12/05/2010 $30,000
Load Fixture Building

067 |SFO1 Planning for Area 16 Thrust Cone |06/08/2010 - 02/03/2011 S841
Integration / Common Test Cell

068 |SFO1 Planning for Area 40 External |04/09/2010 - 12/05/2010 $6,892
Clean and Prime Cell P Building

069 |SFO1 Pianning for Area 20 Slosh Baffle |06/08/2010 - 11/05/2010 §7,625

070 |SFO1 Planning for Area 31 External 06/08/2010 - 11/05/2010 $11,971
MPS Integration

071 |SFo1 Planning for Area 21 Internal MPS|06/0872010 - 01/0472011 $3,171
Intgjgration -

072 |SFO1 Upgrade Energy Management 06/01/2010 - 02/28/2011 $289,784
Control System (EMCS)

073 |SFoO1 Remove Building 303 Storage 06/17/2010 - 11/17/2010 $154,256

074 |SFO1 Installation of LM Capital |06/22/2010 - 12/31/2010 | §1 S,SBEH
Equipment - Composite Material l




Contract NNMO9AA20C

ATTACHMENT J-16

DIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1

Modification 0035

(Task Maximum
Order | Initiating Potential

No. | User/Org Description Period of Performance |Estimated Cost| Award Fee Total Value

075 |SFO1 Repair Fanhouses (B103) Doors |07/15/2010 - 08/29/2011 $657,381
(B103 B201 B303 and B351) and
Stacks (B103) (Katrina)

076 |SFO1 Building 103 roof Repairs 07/15/2010 - 05/31/2011 $163,641
|(Katrina)

077 |SFO1 202 Cooling Tower Repairs 07/15/2010 - 08/09/2011 $167,954
|(Katrina)

078 |SFO1 Building 304 Storm Drainage 10/08/2010 - 08/29/2011 $975,000
Piping Repair (Katrina)

079 |SFO1 Restore S-1C Saturn Booster  |07/15/2010 - 08/29/2011 $650,000
Display B307 (Katrina)

080 |SFO1 Site Roads and Bridge Repair 07/15/2010 - 08/29/2011 §750,000|
(Katrina)

081 |SFO1 Support for Gray vs. LM - 07/15/2010 - 07/10/2011 S0
Cancelled

082 |SFO1 Demolish MAF Buildings 105 and|07/15/2010 - 07/10/2011 $118,999
301 and MAF Structure 317 (J-1)

083 |SFO1 Security Modifications for 06/30/2010 - 01/29/2011 $16,778
Building 101 (J-1 Engineering
and Management services)

084 |SFO1 Security Modifications for [06/30/2010 - 01/29/2011 $36,311
Building 303 (J-1 Engineering
and Management services)

085 |[SFO1 Site Prepa?ation Package for PDS |07/23/2010 - 11/20/2010 523,392
Tool Installation for NCAM




Coniract NNMOSAAZOC

ATTACHMENT J-16

Modification 0035

IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1

Task Maximum
Order | Initiating Potential

No. | User/Org Description Period of Performance | Estimated Cost] Award Fee Total Value

086 {SFO1 Troubleshoot & Calibrate 02/08/2010 - 09/30/2010  |[IS) $83,024
Machining Equipment In Support
Of Orion Production Operations

087 SFO1 "Repair Fire Alarm System Phase [08/01/2010 - 02/18/2012 $208,000
3" (J-1 Engineering and
Management services) FY 2010
COF

088 |SFO1 MAF Replace/Relocate AHUs 1-4 108/01/2010 - 03/07/2012 $200,000
and 1A Lab Op (J-1 Engineering
and Management Services - Fy
2010 Ares CoF)

089 [SFO1 In-Situ Thermal Desorption Pilot  108/01/2010 - 05/01/2011 $316,075
Project

090 SFO1 Manufacturing Support For Blade [07/01/2010 - 11/30/2010 $267,376
Dynamics

091 }SFO1 Relocate Security Post 15 and 08/27/2010 - 03/28/2011 §71,121
Reroute Fencing (220)

092 |SFO1 Monostrain and Immersion 09/01/2010 - 11/30/2010 $4,375
Cryofiex Testing Ares Upper
Stage

093 |SFO1 Provide Maintenance and Site 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $439,846
Services to US Coast Guard for
FY11

094 |SFO1 Program Planning and Control  |04/01/2010 - 09/30/2010 $113,517
Support for FY10

096 |SFO1 Program Planning and Control 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $190,627

Support for FY11




Contract NNMGIAAZGC

ATTACHMENT J-16

Modification 0035

Producis (TPP) Lab Services

{DIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1

[ Task “Maximum
Order | Initiating . , Potential

No. | User/Org Description Period of Performance |Estimated Cost| Award Fee Total Value

097 |SFO1 Renewable Energy Credits for  |09/16/2010 - 09/30/2010 A& $3,720
FY10

098 |SFO1 Provide Cameras and Card 10/15/2010 - 06/12/2011 $11,307
Readers for USDA Building 350

099 |SFO1 MAF Engineering Support for 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $169,248
FY11

100 {SFO1 Orion Project Laboratory 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $9
Services

101 |SFO01 Provide Maintenance and Site 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $483,198
Services to USDA for FY11

102 {SFO01 Repair Vertical Drainage Pump at 09/15/2010 - 12/15/2010 $132,154
Bldg.450

103 |SFo1 MAF Lab Sustainment 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $1,629,842

104 |SFO1 Provide Lab Support and Special [10/01/2010 - 03/31/2011 $216,352
Event Services for ET Exitension
for Flight Support in FY-11 {6-
months)

105 |SFO1 Tenant/ User Engineering 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $629,098
Support for FY11

107 |SFO1 Modify Restrooms in Building 10/15/2010 - 09/30/2011 $129,134
350 for ADA Compiiance

108 |SFO1 FY11 Thermal Protection 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $31,292

SECTION J-1 TOTAL TASK ORDER VALUE

$32,350,457]




Contract NNMOSAAZQC

ATTACHMENT J-16
IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-2

Modification 0035

Task
Order { Initiating .
No, Userl&‘}rg ' : Description Period of Performance -

O08}SFO1 Bldg 351 Cafeteria Equipment 06/10/2009 - 07/07/2009

009}SFO1 Repair and Improve 351 Cafeteria 06/10/2009 - 07/10/2009

014{SFO01 Payment of Utilities 06/01/2009 - 10/01/2010

017}SFO1 Upper Stage Robotic Weld Tool 1 2 3 07/31/2009 - 04/12/2010

018}SFO1 Upper Stage Mfg Machining Center Modifications §07/31/2009 - 09/28/2010

0211SF01 MAF- REPLACE SUBSTATION 46 and MCCs 11/16/2009 - 05/15/2011
(131)

022§SF01 MAF - Replace Plant Air Phase 1 10/16/2009 - 02/09/2011

023{SF01 MAF - Rehab Process Tanks IWTF Phase 1 10/16/2009 - 02/25/2011

026§SF01 MAF 103 - Addition of Vertical Assembly and 09/15/2009 - 03/18/2011
Welding Highbay

029{SF01 MAF-114 Replace AHUs 14 & 26 for Cells G and |10/01/2009 - 03/15/2011
K

036§SFO1 Contractor Acquired Property (CAP) for FY10 11/09/2009 - 12/30/2010

038|SFO1 MAF 103 Modifications to Support Upper Stage  |11/16/2009 - 03/10/2011
Mfg. - Machining Center Enclosure and Vacuum
System.

051}SF01 Demolish MAF Buildings 175 (partial}, 205, 352 ]04/01/2010 - 02/24/2011
(partial), 406 and 483

054]SFO01 Provide IT Power Outlets for Orion 05/01/2010 - 07/30/2010
Manufacturing Area

058]|SF01 Provide Electrical Outlets and Crib Fencing 05/01/2010 - 10/31/2010
Bidg. 420

074{SFO01 Installation of LM Capital Equipment - 06/22/2010 - 12/31/2010
Composite Material Freezer

082]SF01 Demolish MAF Buildings 105 and 301 and 07/15/2010 - 07/10/2011

MAF Structure 317

Ceiling
Burden

Applied
(b)(4)

Total Valueg

$183,638

$50,068

$17,248,200

$3,097,900

$2,001,135

$1,993,999

$1,090,000

$1,184,000

$27,484,903

3578,047

$1,021,481

$1,998,498

$193,000

$12,157

$24,764

$17,743

$629,999




Contract NNMOSAAZ20C

ATTACHMENT J-16
IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-2

Maodification 0035

Task Ceiling
Order | Initiating Burden
No. ] User/Org Description _ Period of Performance Applied Total Value
083{SF01 Security Modifications for Building 101 06/30/2010 - 12/29/2010 0)(2 $97,262
084{SF01 Security Modifications for Building 303 06/30/2010 - 01/29/2011 $226,935
087}SF01 Repair Fire Alarm System Phase 3 (FY 2010 08/01/2010 - 02/18/2012 $2,392,000
ARES CoF)
088]SF01 MAF Replace/Relocate AHUs 1-4 and 1A Lab |08/01/2010 - 03/07/2012 $2,300,000
Op (FY 2010 ARES CoF)
091|SFO1 Relocate Security Post 15 and Reroute 08/27/2010 - 03/28/2011 $285,157
Fencing (Bldg. 220}
095{SF01 Contractor Acquired Property (CAP) for FY11 [10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $507,268
D98]SFO01 Provide Cameras and Card Readers for USDA [10/15/2010 - 06/12/2011 $94,225
Building 350
106]SFO1 Payment of Utilities for FY11 10/01/2010 - 09/30/2011 $10,599,973

SECTION J-2 TOTAL TASK ORDER VALUE J

$75,312,353]

H
H




